1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 93, the first engrossment, as follows:

Page 4, line 2, delete "and"

Page 4, after line 2, insert:

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

1.24

"(3) send written notice and a recommendation for intervention to a chief law enforcement officer when notified that a peace officer under the command of the chief is determined to have a pattern of complaints or incidents of excessive use of force under section 626.8435; and"

Page 4, line 3, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)"

Page 6, line 13, before the period insert ", including but not limited to section 13.05, subdivision 5. The civil remedies and penalties under sections 13.08 and 13.09 may be applied against the designated community-based research organization if the organization releases not public data in violation of this section or other applicable provisions of chapter 13"

Page 6, after line 13, insert:

"(b) The designated community-based research organization must establish written procedures to ensure individuals have access to not public data maintained by the organization only if authorized in writing by the organization. The ability of authorized individuals to enter, update, or access not public data maintained by the organization must be limited through the use of role-based access that corresponds to the official duties or training level of the individual and the statutory authorization that grants access for a purpose authorized by this section. All queries and responses, and all actions in which data are entered, updated, accessed, shared, or disseminated, must be recorded in a data audit trail. Data contained in the audit trail are public, to the extent that the data are not otherwise classified by law, and must be made available upon request to the Peace Officers Standards and Training Board,

2.1	the Police-Community Relations Council, a law enforcement agency, or the subject of the
2.2	underlying data."
2.3	Page 6, line 14, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"
2.4	Page 6, line 24, delete "an officer's employer" and insert "the council"
2.5	Page 6, line 25, delete the first "the" and insert "an"
2.6	Page 6, line 26, delete "an officer's employer" and insert "the Police-Community Relations
2.7	Council"
2.8	Page 6, line 27, delete ", after consulting with the Police-Community Relations Council,"
2.9	Page 6, line 28, delete "the officer's employer" and insert "the council"
2.10	Page 10, line 26, delete " <u>\$</u> " and insert " <u>\$475,000</u> "
2.11	Page 11, after line 10, insert:
2.12	"Sec APPROPRIATION; CITIZEN OVERSIGHT COUNCILS.
2.13	\$1,900,000 in fiscal year 2021 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner
2.14	of public safety for grants to local units of government to establish and maintain citizen
2.15	oversight councils. Up to 2.5 percent of the appropriation may be used by the commissioner
2.16	to administer the program."
2.17	Page 11, after line 12, insert:
2.18	"Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 415.16, subdivision 1, is amended to read:
2.19	Subdivision 1. No exception for on-premises residence. Except as provided in
2.20	subdivision 1a, notwithstanding any contrary provision of other law, home rule charter,
2.21	ordinance or resolution, no statutory or home rule charter city or county shall require that
2.22	a person be a resident of the city or county as a condition of employment by the city or
2.23	county except for positions which by their duties require the employee to live on the premises
2.24	of the person's place of employment.
2.25	Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 415.16, is amended by adding a subdivision to
2.26	read:
2.27	Subd. 1a. Residency requirements for peace officers; hires made on or after July
2.28	1, 2020. A statutory or home rule charter city or county may require that a person hired as
2.29	a peace officer, as defined by section 626.84, subdivision 1, paragraph (c), on or after July

Sec. 2. 2

1, 2020, be a resident of the city or county as a condition of employment by the city or	
county.	
EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective July 1, 2020."	
Page 14, line 25, after "restraints" insert "unless section 609.066 authorizes the use of	<u>f</u>
deadly force"	
Page 14, line 26, delete "lateral vascular neck restraint" and insert "a chokehold"	
Page 14, delete lines 27 and 28	
Page 14, line 29, delete "(4)" and insert "(2)"	
Page 15, line 1, delete "(5)" and insert "(3)"	
Page 15, line 3, delete everything after "(b)" and insert "For the purposes of this	
subdivision, "chokehold" means a method by which a person applies sufficient pressure t	0
a person to make breathing difficult or impossible and includes, but is not limited to, any	r -
pressure to the neck, throat, or windpipe that may prevent or hinder breathing, or reduce	
intake of air. "Chokehold" also means applying pressure to a person's neck on either side	:
of the windpipe, but not to the windpipe itself, to stop the flow of blood to the brain via th	ıe
carotid arteries."	
Page 15, delete lines 4 and 5	
Page 15, line 21, after the period, insert "If a court orders that the board reinstate an	
officer's license, the board shall comply with the court's order unless the attorney general	<u> </u>
appeals the court's ruling on behalf of the board."	
Page 16, line 17, before "By" insert "(a)"	
Page 16, line 20, delete "lateral vascular neck restraint" and insert "a chokehold"	
Page 16, delete lines 21 and 22	
Page 16, line 23, delete "(4)" and insert "(2)"	
Page 16, line 24, after the semicolon, insert "and"	
Page 16, line 25, delete "(5)" and insert "(3)" and delete "; and" and insert a period	
Page 16, delete lines 26 and 27 and insert:	
"(b) For the purposes of this subdivision, "chokehold" means a method by which a perso	n
applies sufficient pressure to a person to make breathing difficult or impossible and include:	s,
but is not limited to, any pressure to the neck, throat, or windpipe that may prevent or hinde	er

Sec. 2. 3

- breathing, or reduce intake of air. "Chokehold" also means applying pressure to a person's
- neck on either side of the windpipe, but not to the windpipe itself, to stop the flow of blood
- 4.3 to the brain via the carotid arteries."
- 4.4 Page 19, delete section 12
- 4.5 Page 20, delete section 13
- 4.6 Page 20, line 11, delete "\$......" and insert "\$17,000"
- Page 20, line 12, after the period, insert "\$15,000 is added to the board's base."
- 4.8 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 4.9 Amend the title accordingly

Sec. 2. 4